

***UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS***

***FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT***

---

**NOS. 10-2487, 10-3580**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Appellee,**

**vs.**

**SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,**

**Appellant.**

---

***APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, EASTERN DIVISION  
HONORABLE LINDA R. READE, CHIEF JUDGE***

---

***BRIEF OF APPELLEE***

---

**Peter E. Deegan, Jr.  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Northern District of Iowa  
401 1<sup>st</sup> Street SE, Suite 400  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401-1825  
(319) 363-6333**

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS. ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Nature of the Case.....	2
Course of the Proceedings.....	2
Disposition Below.....	7
Post-judgment Motion for New Trial.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....	8
A. Defendant’s Offenses.....	8
B. Defendant’s Post-Search Conduct and Attempts to Obstruct Justice.....	12
C. Agriprocessors’ Bankruptcy.....	14
D. Defendant’s Initial Detention and Release.....	14
E. Defendant’s Trial and Convictions.....	15
F. Defendant’s Sentencing.....	16

G.	Defendant’s Motion for New Trial.....	18
1.	Preparations for the May 12 Enforcement Action . . . . .	18
2.	Published Accounts of the Court’s Involvement.....	21
3.	De La Rosa Recusal Litigation.....	22
4.	Invitation to File a Motion to Recuse.....	23
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . .	24
	ARGUMENT.....	26
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED UPON INFORMATION UNRELATED TO HIS TRIAL AND WHERE THERE WAS NO ALLEGATION OR SHOWING OF PREJUDICE, THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR RECUSAL, AND DEFENDANT’S MOTION LACKED SUFFICIENT MERIT TO WARRANT DISCOVERY OR TRANSFER TO ANOTHER JUDGE. . . . .	26
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	27
B.	Legal Standards for New Trial Based upon Newly Discovered Evidence. . . . .	27
C.	Rule 33(b)(1) Provided No Vehicle for Relief.. . . .	28
D.	Defendant’s Evidence Was Not “Newly Discovered”.....	32
1.	“Support” for the Operation.....	34
2.	“Charging Strategies” . . . . .	36
3.	“Final Gameplan”.....	37

4.	“Briefing” on Operation . . . . .	39
E.	Defendant’s Recusal Request Was Untimely . . . . .	40
F.	Judge Reade Was Not Obligated to Recuse Herself and No Relief Was Available under Rule 33. . . . .	41
1.	Law of Recusal. . . . .	41
2.	Recusal Analysis. . . . .	42
a.	There Were No <i>Ex Parte</i> Contacts. . . . .	44
b.	The District Court was Not Privy to Information Regarding the Substance of the Investigation. . . . .	46
c.	The District Court Was Not Involved in Prosecutorial Functions. . . . .	47
d.	The District Court Disclosed its Role in Advance of Defendant Being Charged. . . . .	48
G.	Even Assuming Defendant’s Characterization of the Court’s Pre-Search Involvement Were Accurate, the Waterloo Proceedings Were Too Attenuated from Defendant’s Case to Warrant Recusal or New Trial. . . . .	50
H.	There was no Prosecutorial Misconduct. . . . .	51
I.	Defendant’s Motion Was Properly Denied Without Discovery or an Evidentiary Hearing and Without Being Transferred to a Different Judicial Officer for Determination. . . . .	52
J.	Any Error Was Harmless. . . . .	53

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF ALIEN HARBORING THAT WAS RELEVANT TO THE CHARGED OFFENSES AND EXCLUDING DEFENDANT’S PURPORTED REBUTTAL EVIDENCE REGARDING THE PRESENCE OF LAWYERS WHERE NO ADVICE OF COUNSEL DEFENSE WAS ASSERTED. . . . .	56
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	56
B.	Harboring Evidence was Properly Admitted. . . . .	57
C.	No Evidence was Improperly Excluded. . . . .	59
D.	The Court did not Err in Scheduling the Order of Trials. . . . .	62
E.	The Jury was Properly Instructed . . . . .	64
	1. Mens Rea Instruction. . . . .	64
	2. Illegal-Alien Status of a Particular Individual. . . . .	66
F.	Any Error in the Admission or Exclusion of Evidence was Harmless. . . . .	67
	1. Alleged Errors did not Impact Independent Bases for Convictions . . . . .	68
	2. The Evidence was Overwhelming Relative to the Alleged Errors. . . . .	70
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY IMPOSED JUDGMENT ON MONEY LAUNDERING COUNTS WHERE <i>SANTOS</i> DID NOT APPLY AND, EVEN IF IT DID, DEFENDANT’S UNDERLYING CRIMES WERE SUFFICIENTLY DISTINCT FROM HIS MONEY LAUNDERING . . . . .	75
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	76

B.	<i>Santos</i> has no Application Outside of the Illegal gambling Context. . . . .	76
C.	Even if <i>Santos</i> did Apply, Defendant’s Money Laundering Convictions Do Not Merge With the Underlying Offenses. . . . .	77
D.	Even If <i>Santos</i> Applied and Defendant’s Money Laundering “Merged” with the Underlying Offenses, Reversal Would Not Be Warranted Where There Was No Increase in the Statutory Maximum. . . . .	81
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN SENTENCING DEFENDANT WHERE ITS ADVISORY GUIDELINES CALCULATIONS WERE CORRECT AND THE COURT WOULD HAVE IMPOSED THE SAME SENTENCE IN ANY EVENT. . . . .	81
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	82
B.	The District Court Correctly Calculated the Amount of Loss as More Than \$20,000,000. . . . .	82
1.	The Proper Loss Calculation. . . . .	83
2.	Defendant’s Alternative Calculation is Flawed. . . . .	84
a.	Where Actual Loss is Greater Than Intended Loss, the Actual Loss Controls. . . . .	85
b.	Defendant’s Fraud Caused Over \$20,000,000 in Lost Principal. . . . .	87
C.	Any Error was Harmless. . . . .	90
D.	The Money Laundering Guideline was Properly Applied. . . . .	91

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING A WITHIN-RANGE SENTENCE WHERE THE COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED ALL STATUTORY SENTENCING FACTORS.....	92
A.	Standard of Review. ....	92
B.	The Sentence was Reasonable. ....	93
1.	Nature and Circumstances of the Offenses. ....	93
2.	History and Characteristics of the Defendant. ....	95
3.	Sentencing Disparity - Respect for the Law - Just Punishment - Deterrence. ....	98
C.	Defendant Fails to Show his Sentence Should Haven Been Lower. ....	99
1.	Charity. ....	99
2.	Family Circumstances. ....	99
3.	Other Alleged Circumstances. ....	101
4.	The District Court Properly Applied Section 3553(a). ....	102
	CONCLUSION. ....	105
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE. ....	106
	RULE 32(a)(7), FED. R. APP. P., AND RULE 28A(C), 8TH CIR. R., CERTIFICATION..	107
	ADDENDUM. ....	108



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	52
<i>Caperton v. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009). . . . .	55
<i>Carter v. Hewitt</i> , 617 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1980). . . . .	58
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967). . . . .	54
<i>Covey v. United States</i> , 377 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2004). . . . .	60
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	55
<i>Dossett v. First State Bank</i> , 399 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	29, 42
<i>Ex Parte American Steel Barrel Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 35 (1913). . . . .	29
<i>Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2003). . . . .	32
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007). . . . .	92, 102
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1960). . . . .	30, 31, 41
<i>In re Ellis</i> , 356 F.3d 1198,1211 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	104
<i>In re Kansas Public Employees Retirement System</i> , 85 F.3d 1353 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . .	41, 50
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 72 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . .	62
<i>Kok v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 247 (8th Cir. 1994). . . . .	86

<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).	29, 31
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).	29
<i>Nichols v. Alley</i> , 71 F.3d 347 (10th Cir. 1995).	42, 50
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).	63, 75
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).	54
<i>Taylor v. Singletary</i> , 122 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997).	62
<i>United States v. Abodeely</i> , 801 F.2d 1020.	75
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , 202 F.3d 386 (1st Cir. 2000).	44
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 620 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010).	78
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 406 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005).	54
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1995).	86
<i>United States v. Arnpriester</i> , 37 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994).	48
<i>United States v. Askarkhodjaev</i> , 2010 WL 3940957 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 4, 2010).	77
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 479 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2007).	27, 28
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 628 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2011).	51
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 19 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 1994).	40
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 626 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2010).	31
<i>United States v. Berber-Tinoco</i> , 510 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2007).	55
<i>United States v. Briley</i> , 319 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 2003).	68

<i>United States v. Campo</i> , 140 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	105
<i>United States v. Cardarella</i> , 588 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1978). . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	86
<i>United States v. Conforte</i> , 624 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1980). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993). . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Craiglow</i> , 432 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Craven</i> , 239 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2001). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Crenshaw</i> , 359 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2004). . . . .	67
<i>United States v. Earley</i> , 746 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1984). . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Elso</i> , 2010 WL 438364 (11th Cir. 2010). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Erhart</i> , 415 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	82
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 804, 806 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) (unpublished). . . . .	79
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . .	104
<i>United States v. Gianakos</i> , 415 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 613 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 2010). . . . .	78
<i>United States v. Haverset</i> , 22 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1994). . . . .	100
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 518 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2008). . . . .	92
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010). . . . .	68

<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 822 F.2d 802 (8th Cir. 1987).	56
<i>United States v. Howe</i> , 590 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2009).	63
<i>United States v. Idriss</i> , 436 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2006).	90
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 594 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2010).	91
<i>United States v. Jenkins-Watts</i> , 574 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2009).	82
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 614 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2010).	70
<i>United States v. Kaminski</i> , 692 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1982).	69
<i>United States v. Kratt</i> , 579 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2009).	81
<i>United States v. Londondio</i> , 420 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2005).	51
<i>United States v. Loveless</i> , 139 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 1998).	61
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006).	105
<i>United States v. Meriwether</i> , 486 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1973).	44
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 588 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2009).	86
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 505 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2007).	104
<i>United States v. Papakee</i> , 573 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2009).	68
<i>United States v. Parish</i> , 565 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2009).	83, 88
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004).	56
<i>United States v. Peck</i> , 496 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2007).	92
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 518 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2008).	104, 105

<i>United States v. Pereyra-Gabino</i> , 563 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2009).....	66
<i>United States v. Phythian</i> , 529 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008).....	80
<i>United States v. Rist</i> , 154 Fed.Appx. 556, 558 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) (unpublished). . . .	80
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 606 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2010).....	64, 66
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 516 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2008).....	90, 93
<i>United States v. Ruelas-Mendez</i> , 556 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2009).....	103
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	25, 75, 76, 78
<i>United States v. Searles</i> , No. 09-5169, 2011 WL 488750 (10th Cir. Feb. 11, 2011).....	77
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 154 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998).....	77
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 592 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2010).....	76, 77
<i>United States v. Spero</i> , 383 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2004).....	100
<i>United States v. Stanko</i> , 491 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2007).....	76
<i>United States v. Stofsky</i> , 527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Stults</i> , 575 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2009).....	102
<i>United States v. Taglione</i> , 546 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1977). . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989). . . . .	105
<i>United States v. Vickers</i> , 528 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2008). . . . .	104
<i>United States v. Waldner</i> , 580 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2009).....	82

<i>United States v. Walking Eagle</i> , 553 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . .	103
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 980 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1992).. . . . .	89
<i>United States v. Wisecarver</i> , 598 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2010). . . . .	65
<i>United States v. Worman</i> , 622 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2010). . . . .	57, 67
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 832 F.2d 454 (8th Cir. 1987).. . . . .	75

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 144. . . . .	18
18 U.S.C. §§ 3553(a)(2) and (6). . . . .	98
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).. . . . .	18, 29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) and (b)(1). . . . .	27
Fed. R. Evid. 401.. . . . .	28
Fed. R. Evid. 403.. . . . .	57, 61

MISCELLANEOUS

3 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 583 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2011). . . . .	27
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(A)(4) (2009). . . . .	44, 46
Black's Law Dictionary 1221 (7th ed. 1999). . . . .	44
